MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

AND THE

THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: william t. johnson, printer to the state.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1854.

Chapter 160.

Снар. 160.

Resolve making appropriation for religious services at the insane hospital.

Resolved, That there be appropriated, and paid out of the state treasury, one hundred dollars, to be expended under the direction of the trustees of the insane hospital, in procuring religious services for the same.

in favor of.

[Approved April 18, 1854.]

Chapter 161.

Resolve to authorize plantation number fourteen county of Washington to reorganize for election purposes.

Resolved, That plantation number fourteen, in the country of Plantation No. purposes, and for that purpose the assessors of said plantation, for the year eighteen hundred and fifty-three, or a majority of them, may issue their warrant directed to some one of the inhabitants of said plantation, directing him to notify and warn a meeting of the electors of the same at some central place in said plantation, in the month of May, by posting up a notice thereof and the object of said meeting in two or more public places; said electors shall proceed as is provided in the act passed at the extra session of the legislature of eighteen hundred forty, entitled "An act in relation to elections," approved October second, eighteen hundred and forty. This resolve shall take effect on and after its passage.

Plantation

[Approved April 18, 1854.]

Chapter 162.

Resolve in favor of the abolition of spirit rations in the United States navy.

Resolved, That our senators in congress be instructed, and our representatives requested, to use all reasonable efforts to effect the passage of an act of congress abolishing the spirit rations now allowed to seamen in the United States navy, and the substitution therefor of an equivalent in money.

Abolition of spirit rations in U. S. navy, in relation to.

Resolved, That the governor cause a copy of the foregoing resolve to be forwarded to each of our delegation in congress.

[Approved April 19, 1854.]